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1. Introduction 
In this paper, we discuss further on Successful PSCell Change Report (SPR) based on the agreements and open issues identified in the previous RAN3 meetings.
2. Discussion
2.1 Assistance information from SN to MN in case of SPR

In case of MN initiated PSCell change, MN will have the final say on the T310/T312 SPR thresholds
FFS whether SN can propose its preferred T310/T312 SPR thresholds to MN
FFS whether the T310/T312 timer values can be provided as assistance information from SN to MN (e.g., to assist in the root cause analysis)
In case of MN initiated PSCell change, MN will provide the T310/T312 SPR thresholds to UE in a MN RRCReconfiguration message. However, MN doesn’t know the actual T310/T312 values configured by source SN and MN might end up providing a blind SPR trigger which is not optimal for SPR collection at UE. 

For example, say the Source SN sets T310/T312 value aggressively as 100 ms and MN sets threshold as 10%. UE will collect SHR unnecessarily from 10 ms (which might not even be sufficient time for OOS indications). Alternatively, say the source SN sets T310/T312 conservatively as 1000 ms and MN sets the SPR threshold as 90% blindly. UE will then miss out collecting SPR till 900 ms. 

Observation 1: If MN sets the T310/T312 SPR thresholds blindly (without knowing the T310/T312 timer values), this might lead to unnecessary or underconsumption of SPR

We therefore think that MN should not blindly decide the T310/T312 related SPR thresholds without any coordination with source SN and therefore propose the following:

Proposal 1: T310/T312 timer values can be provided as assistance information from Source SN to MN (e.g., to help MN set appropriate T310/T312 SPR threshold values)

Proposal 2: MN can request for T310/T312 timer values via a flag in SN ADDITION/MODIFICATION REQUEST and SN can provide the T310/T312 timer values in SN ADDITION/MODIFICATION RESPONSE.

If the SPR is collected due to T310/T312 threshold being met, the SPR can be forwarded from MN to source SN, which can optimize the T310/T312 timer values if needed. If the T310/T312 timer values are sent from SN to MN as assistance information (as in P1 and P2), we think there is no need for SN to propose some T310/T312 threshold values as well. MN anyway has the final say and therefore this proposed threshold values might not be much useful.

Proposal 3: There is no need for SN to propose T310/T312 related threshold values as assistance to MN.

2.2 Objective of T304 related SPR trigger
 
FFS whether the objective of T304 SPR trigger is to only optimize RACH access issues in target SN or whether it can be also used to optimize mobility configurations in the initiating node.

In case the objective of T304 SPR trigger is to optimize both RACH access issues in target SN and to optimize mobility configurations in the initiating node, RAN3 should discuss and clarify:
Whether this might cause any issue e.g., result in conflicting optimizations in the target SN and the initiating node?

Any spec impacts (e.g., whether we need to capture something in stage 2) or can we leave it up to gNB implementation on which node(s) the SPR is to be forwarded in case of T304 trigger being met?

 
To keep it simple and consistent with T304 objective for SHR, we think that the objective of T304 SPR trigger can be restricted to optimizing RACH access issues in target SN. 

In other words, we don’t think the SPR (generated due to T304) needs to be sent to both target SN and initiating node for dual optimization goals. This might lead to conflicting optimizations in the target SN and the initiating node if not coordinated properly.

Proposal 4: The objective of T304 SPR trigger is to only optimize RACH access issues in target SN and not to also optimize mobility configurations in the initiating node.

2.3 Reply LS from RAN2 on Configuration Information

RAN2 sent reply LS to RAN3 on “Configuration Information” based solution and copied below:
Q1: Whether RAN2 sees any issues in defining a solution for “Configuration Information” as described above?
Q2: For SHR/SPR, is there any issue to include this “Configuration Information” in the RRC Reconfiguration message with sync containing Handover Command or PSCell change command?

Answer to Q1 and Q2: 
RAN2 concluded that it is feasible to specify this type of “Configuration Information” solution from RAN2 specification perspective. 
RAN2’s understanding is that the new “Configuration Information” is provided for SHR/SPR whenever a new RRC configuration is sent to the UE. This may create extra overhead as it requires to include this “Configuration Information” in the RRCReconfiguration message, however, RAN2 has no consensus on whether it imposes significant overhead on RRCReconfigurationWithSync containing Handover Command or PSCell change command. 

Some companies have some general concerns on the solutions, commented that there is an existing solution based on “C-RNTI and time since event” that can leverage on existing reports to retrieve the configuration information, and not convinced that if a new solution is needed. It was also noted that the “Configuration information” based solution may create backward compatibility issue if it is applied in a case where the “C-RNTI and time since event” approach is already used in Rel-17, but backward compatibility is not an issue in other cases. 

Q3: In cases when this “Configuration Information” is not configured by the network to the UE, RAN3 discussed whether UE can include the source cell C-RNTI and the time between the event that triggered the report and the sending of the report to the network. RAN3 wants to check with RAN2 if it’s feasible in the above scenario?

Answer to Q3:
RAN2 concluded that the UE can include the source cell C-RNTI and the time between the event that triggered the report and the sending of the report to the network. However, RAN2 thinks, if the “Configuration information” based solution is specified for a report, then adding this solution as an alternative is not desired, as it increases implementation and specification complexity.
…
..

In our view, the “Configuration Information” based solution is not duplicate with the existing “time since event + RNTI” based solution because “Time since event + RNTI” solution forces the NG-RAN nodes to store the part of UE configurations (e.g., mobility strategies) but the “Configuration Information” based solution can be potentially used to store these mobility strategies at UE without the need for NG-RAN nodes to store anything.
Further, there is benefit of specifying the “Configuration Information” based solution for existing reports such as RLF Reports because this avoids increasing the size of existing reports by requesting UE to report back the configuration information as this “Configuration Information” can be used to store the necessary configuration at UE without requiring storing at the gNB.
If RAN2 doesn’t specify the Configuration Information based solution and believes that NG-RAN nodes can store these part of UE configurations (e.g., via implementation), then there should be no further requirement on UE to report configuration information back to NG-RAN (e.g., LBTFailureRecoveryConfig in RLF Report, RACH partitioning configuration or feature priorities in RA Report) and other requirements in future releases.

We therefore propose the following:

Proposal 5: Send reply LS to RAN2 on Configuration Information based solution as follows:
· The “Configuration Information” based solution is not duplicate with the existing “time since event + RNTI” based solution (even for existing reports such as RLF Report) because:
·  “Time since event + RNTI” solution forces the NG-RAN nodes to store the part of UE configurations (e.g., mobility strategies) but the “Configuration Information” based solution can be potentially used to store these mobility strategies at UE without the need for NG-RAN nodes to store anything.
· “Configuration Information” avoids increasing the size of SON reports by storing just the necessary details (e.g., mobility strategies) at the UE without requesting UE to report back the whole configuration information back (which can cause a lot of overhead) 

· If RAN2 doesn’t specify the Configuration Information based solution and believes that NG-RAN nodes can store these part of UE configurations (e.g., via implementation), then there should be no further requirement on UE to report configuration information back to NG-RAN (e.g., LBTFailureRecoveryConfig in RLF Report, RACH partitioning configuration or feature priorities in RA Report) and other requirements in future releases.
 
3. Conclusion
Assistance information from SN to MN in case of SPR

Observation 1: If MN sets the T310/T312 SPR thresholds blindly (without knowing the T310/T312 timer values), this might lead to unnecessary or underconsumption of SPR

Proposal 1: T310/T312 timer values can be provided as assistance information from Source SN to MN (e.g., to help MN set appropriate T310/T312 SPR threshold values)

Proposal 2: MN can request for T310/T312 timer values via a flag in SN ADDITION/MODIFICATION REQUEST and SN can provide the T310/T312 timer values in SN ADDITION/MODIFICATION RESPONSE.

Proposal 3: There is no need for SN to propose T310/T312 related threshold values as assistance to MN.

Objective of T304 related SPR trigger

Proposal 4: The objective of T304 SPR trigger is to only optimize RACH access issues in target SN and not to also optimize mobility configurations in the initiating node.

Reply LS from RAN2 on Configuration Information

Proposal 5: Send reply LS to RAN2 on Configuration Information based solution as follows:
· The “Configuration Information” based solution is not duplicate with the existing “time since event + RNTI” based solution (even for existing reports such as RLF Report) because:
·  “Time since event + RNTI” solution forces the NG-RAN nodes to store the part of UE configurations (e.g., mobility strategies) but the “Configuration Information” based solution can be potentially used to store these mobility strategies at UE without the need for NG-RAN nodes to store anything.
· “Configuration Information” avoids increasing the size of SON reports by storing just the necessary details (e.g., mobility strategies) at the UE without requesting UE to report back the whole configuration information back (which can cause a lot of overhead) 

· If RAN2 doesn’t specify the Configuration Information based solution and believes that NG-RAN nodes can store these part of UE configurations (e.g., via implementation), then there should be no further requirement on UE to report configuration information back to NG-RAN (e.g., LBTFailureRecoveryConfig in RLF Report, RACH partitioning configuration or feature priorities in RA Report) and other requirements in future releases.
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